the Group’s operational performance, as well as aligns
with the industry’s practice in the measurement of
hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Under the cost
model, the hospital and other buildings in the PRC were
measured at their costs less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses. The Group applied the
cost model retrospectively and the comparative figures in
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31st December, 2023 have been restated. After
the acquisition of Tian An Medicare Limited (“TAMC”)
(formerly known as China Medical & HealthCare Group
Limited) as an indirectly non wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company on 5th October, 2023, the Group recognised
the hospital and other buildings in the PRC held by TAMC.
Before the acquisition of TAMC, the Group did not own
any hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Therefore,
no comparative figures in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2023 have
been restated.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31st December, 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated
過往列報 影響 經重列

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Non-current asset 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,788.7 (7.2) 3,781.5

Non-current liability 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 6,368.0 (1.7) 6,366.3

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 41,320.9 (3.7) 41,317.2

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益
Share of net assets of subsidiaries 應佔附屬公司淨資產 23,878.4 (1.8) 23,876.6

4. 在中華人民共和國之醫院及其他樓宇
計量的會計政策的變更

本集團在初始確認後重新評估在中華人民
共和國（「中國」）之醫院及其他樓宇計量的
會計政策。本集團以往採用重估模式計量
在中國的醫院及其他樓宇的賬面值，即在
初始確認後，在中國的醫院及其他樓宇根
據與本集團無任何關連的獨立合資格專業
評估師的年度估值，減去其後的累計折舊
及減值虧損（如有），按公平價值列賬。

本集團變更在中國的醫院及其他樓宇計量
的會計政策，因為本集團相信，採用成本
模式可提供更可靠及恰當的資料反映本集
團的營運表現以及與在中國的醫院及其他
樓宇計量的行業慣例一致。在成本模式
下，中國的醫院及其他樓宇已按其成本減
去累計折舊及累計減值虧損計量。本集團
對成本模式進行追溯應用，並對於二零
二三年十二月三十一日的簡明綜合財務狀
況表的比較數字進行重列。於二零二三年
十月五日收購天安卓健有限公司（「天安卓
健」）（前稱中國醫療網絡有限公司）為一間
本公司之間接非全資附屬公司後，本集團
確認天安卓健於中國持有之醫院及其他樓
宇。於收購天安卓健前，本集團並沒有在
中國持有任何醫院及其他樓宇。因此，截
至二零二三年一月一日的簡明綜合財務狀
況表的比較數字並沒有進行重列。

於二零二三年十二月三十一日的簡明綜合
財務狀況表

15

for the six months ended 30th June, 2024 截至二零二四年六月三十日止六個月